

BROOME COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Sheriff Frederick J. Akshar II

Undersheriff Sammy L. Davis

155 Lt. Van Winkle Drive, Binghamton, NY 13905

For Immediate Release: November 29, 2023

Contact Emmanuel Priest

607-778-2437 or emmanuel.priest@broomecountyny.gov

BROOME COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PRESS RELEASE

Endicott Murder Suspect Taken into Custody in Binghamton

(BINGHAMTON, NY) A man wanted for murder is now in custody following a SWAT Team execution of a search in in Binghamton this week.

On Tuesday, November 28, 2023, an ongoing investigation by the Broome County Sheriff's Deputies assigned to the US Marshal's Regional Fugitive Task Force led them to believe Nathan Williams Jr., age 22 of Endicott, was in a residence located at 68 Thorp Street in the City of Binghamton. Williams was wanted by the Endicott Police Department for Murder in the 2nd Degree stemming from the shooting death of 25-year-old Molique Dawson on Adams Avenue in the Village of Endicott in July of this year.

Deputies wrote a search warrant for the location, which was granted by a Broome County Court Judge. Due to the location of the fugitive and the nature of his charges, the Metro SWAT Team of the Binghamton Police Department executed the search warrant and Williams was successfully taken into custody.

Following the investigation, Nathan Williams, Jr. was charged with Murder in the 2nd Degree, a Class A Felony.

Williams was transported to the Broome County Sheriff's Correctional Facility, arraigned at Central Arraignment and is currently being held without bail.

Broome County Sheriff Fred Akshar said, "Congratulations to our investigators and those of the Endicott Police Department and Thank You to the Binghamton Metro SWAT for their partnership and assistance in apprehending this suspected murderer. It's another great example of our community working together to get violent and dangerous criminals off the streets and bring them to Justice."

###